	[image: image1.png]08y
% Oy B¢l

Ministry
of Justice





	October 2019


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request –  190922001
Thanks for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ): 
Dear HMPPS Disclosure Team, I am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which I am entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This is on behalf of myself and other POA union members. Please send me: 
- The total number of Assaults on Prison Staff reported to the Police and the total number that led to a charge/prosecution. Data for the last 5 years for the whole of the UK.
Your request has been handled as a request under FOIA.

I can confirm MoJ holds the information you requested on number of assaults against staff reported to the Police and I have provided to you in the attached excel spreadsheet broken by establishments in England & Wales for the period from 2014 to March 2019.  

You will note that some of the data in the excel table has been presented as ‘-’. This denotes suppressed values of 5 or fewer, or other values which would allow values of 5 or fewer to be derived by subtraction. Providing low figures relating to individuals, constitute personal data and as such exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of FOIA. 
If a request is made for information and the total figure amounts to five or fewer, the MoJ must consider whether this could lead to the identification of individuals and whether disclosure of this information would be in breach of our statutory obligations under the General Data Protection Regulation and/or the Data Protection Act 2018. 

In this instance we believe that the release of the figures represented with the sign ‘-’, would if combined with other information already in the public domain, risk identification of the individual/s to whom it relates. For this reason, MoJ has chosen not to provide the true number which falls between one and five. However, it should not be assumed that the actual figure represented falls at any particular point within this scale; ‘five or fewer' is used as a replacement value from which it would be difficult to isolate or extract any individual data.

Personal data can only be released if to do so would not contravene any of the data protection principles set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation and section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018. 

We believe releasing the information into the public domain as requested would be unlawful. Individuals have a clear and strong expectation that their personal data will be held in confidence and not disclosed to the public under the FOIA.  

This is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.
In respect of prisons in Scotland and Northern Ireland, please note that MoJ’s remit covers only England and Wales. To obtain the information on the remaining part of the UK, you will need to contact the Scottish Prison Service and Northern Ireland Prison Service via contact details below: 
Scottish Prison Service 

Calton House, 5 Redheughs Rigg, Edinburgh, EH12 9HW
Email: gaolinfo@sps.pnn.gov.uk
Northern Ireland contact 

Department of Justice, Freedom of Information Team, Information Services Division, 

Block 2, Knockview Buildings, Ballymiscaw, Stormont, Belfast, BT4 3SL 
Email: foi@justice-ni.x.gsi.gov.uk
We do not tolerate assaults on our hardworking prison officers and that is why this government has doubled the maximum sentence for those who assault them. 
Last month the Prime Minister committed an extra £100m on security to crack down on crime in prisons, and we are giving prison officers body worn cameras, police-style restraints and PAVA incapacitant spray to allow them to do their jobs more safely.
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